fic

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2413124350 Fee: $107.00
CEDRIC GILES

COOK COUNTY CLERK'S CFFICE
Date 5/10/2024 3:25 PM Pg: 1 of 8

Investor Loan # 228006337

Recording Requested By:
Freedom Mortgage Corporation
951 Yamato Road

Boca Raton, FLL 334371

After Recording Return To:
Freedom Mortgage Corporation C/O:
Motgage Connect, LP

Attii: 1 0oan Mod Processing Team
600 Clathouse Drive

Moon Teowyship, PA 15108
APN/Tax 117:_33-05-320-008-0000
Recording Nupier; 3084577

This document was prenared by Freedom Mortgage Corporation. 10500 Kincaid Drive, Suite 111,
Fishers IN 46037-976:. {355) 690-5900.

Sjrace Above This Line For Recording Data
Original Principal Amount: $2.22 888.00 Loan Number: 0152439444
Unpaid Principal Amount: $204,£46507 FHA Case No.: 137-9249038-703
New Principal Amount: $221,440.55

Original Security Instrument recorded on afe 89/27/2017 in Book or Liber , at
page(s) , and/or as Document/Ins{ozment Number 1727015141, in the Records of

Cook County. ILLINOIS.
LOAN MODIFICATION ACREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) between TZRRENCE M HUDSON, A
SINGLE MAN. whose address is 3443 193RD ST, LANSING, 1f. 60438 (“Borrower” or “I"!)
and FREEDOM MORTGAGE CORPORATION whose address/ts 531 Yamato Road, Boca
Raton, FL 33431 (“Lender™), is given on 04/19/2024, and amends ind_supplements (1) the
Martgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the “Security Tnstrument™), made by TERRENCE M
HUDSON, A SINGLE MAN. to MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC FEGISTRATION
SYSTEMS, INC. (“MERS™) AS MORTGAGEE, AS NOMINEE FOR SUMMi ¥ ¢TINDING,
INC., ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS for $222.888,00 and interest, dated 02/26/2017 and
recorded on Date 09/27/2017 in Book or Liber at page(s) _.and/or
as Document/Instrument Number 1727015141, in the Records of Cook County, ILLINCIS, and
(2) the Note bearing the same date as and secured by the Security Instrument, which was entered
into as secwrity for the performance of the Note and encumbers the real and personal property
described and defined in the Security Instrument as the “Property,” located at 3443 193RD ST
LANSING, IL 60438. See Extiibit A for Legal Description;

L If more than one Borrower or Mortgagor is executing this document, each is referred to as
“Borrower” or “L1.” For purposes of this document, words signifying the singular (such as
“Borrower” or “[7) shall include the plural (such as “Borrowers” or “we”} and vice versa where

appropriate.
Page 1 of'7 16090353 3 202404240041464421

A 000



2413124350 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHIA) requires that Lender provide
you with information designed to help you understand the modified mortgage terms that are being
offered to you. Lender is required to provide you with clear and understandable written
information about the terms, costs, and risks of the modified mortgage in a timely manner to
enable Borrower to make informed decisions. This information is included below. Please read it
carefully.

If my representations in Section 1 below continue to be true in all material respects, then this Loan
Modification Agreement {(“Agreement™) will, as set forth in Section 3 below, amend and
suppizment (1) the Mortgage on the Property and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The
Mortgage and Note together, as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the
“Loan/U¢cuments”. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined here have the
meaning 1vin to them in the Loan Documents. If there is more than one borrower or mortgagor
executing s cocument, each is referred to as “I”. Words signifying the singular (such as “I”)
shall include the plsral (such as “we”) and vice versa where appropriate.

This Agreement will net-take effect unless the preconditions set forth in Section 2 below have
been satisfied,

1. My Representations. I c>rtify. represent to Lender, and agree as follows:

A. 1 live in, and plan to continu: *o live in, the Property as my principal residence. The
Property has not been conden:iizd and has no material adverse physical condition(s). The
Property has no more than four units.

B. Except as approved in writing by the F!iA or Lender, there has been no change in the
ownership of the Property after I signed {liei_z2n Documents.

C. lam not a borrower on any other FHA-insured in¢rfzage.

D. If I received a discharge in a Chapter 7 Bankruptcy rroceeding subsequent to the
execution of the Loan Documents, Lender agrees that I wilinat have personal liability on
the debt pursuant to this Agreement.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. 1 understard and acknowledge
that:

A. Prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 below, if* Lender
determines that any of my representations in Section 1 above are no longer frue and
correct, the Loan Documents will not be modified and this Agreement will termirate) In
that event, Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan
Documents.

B. The Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (1) Lender approves this
Agreement and (2) the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3 below) has
oceurred. In addition, Lender will not be obligated to modify the Loan Documents if I fail
to meet any of the requiretnents under this Agreement.

3. The Modification. If all of my representations in Section 1 above continue to be true in all
material respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 above have

Page 2 of 7 16090353 _3_202404240941464421

O



2413124350 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

been met, the Loan Documents will automatically become modified on 06/01/2024 (the
“Modification Effective Date™) and all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived.
If T have failed to make any payments that are a precondition to this modification, this
modification will not take effect,

A, The new Maturity Date will be 06/01/2064,

B. As of the Modification Effective Date, the new principal balance of my Note will be
$221,440.55 (the “New Principal Balance™). In servicing your loan, the Lender may have
mncurred third-party fees or charges that were not included in the terms of this Agreement.
If so, these fees and charges will appear on your monthly statement under “Fees and
Charges.” These fees and charges will not accrue interest or late fees. You may pay these
{ees and charges at any time. 1f not previously paid, you must pay these fees and charges
at Zne earliest of (1) the date you sell or transfer an interest in the Property, (2) the date
you puy the entire New Principal Balance, or (3) the Maturity Date.

C. I promise to pay the New Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.

D. Interest at the fixed rat2 of 7.625% will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as
of 06/01/2024 and ‘ny first new monthly payment on the New Principal Balance will be
due on 07/01/2024, My fully amortizing payment schedule for the modified Loan is as

foliows:
Years Interest Monthly Estimated Total Payment | Number of
Rate Principai Monthly Monthly | BeginsOn | Monthly
and Lserow Paymtent* Payments
Interest Payraent
Paymcant Alnor.at®
Amount
40 7.625% $1.477.73 $1,194.94, | 8267267, | 07/01/2024 450
may aljust | may Faust
periodically | perigoicall

* The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance witii apptivable law.
Therefore, my total monthly payment may change accordingiy.

The total monthly payment amount shown does not include the cost for any oniional
products that may be on the mortgage loan,

The terms in this Section 3.D. supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan
Documents, inciuding (but not [imited to) provisions for an adjustable- or step-interest
rate.

E. [will be in default if T do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified
by this Agresment.

Page 3 of 7 16090353 _3_20240424094 1464421

0 A



i

F.

2413124350 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

The interest rate set forth in Section 3. above shall apply even in the event of default
and if the Loan Documents permitted a default rate of interest.

4. Additional Agreements. Lender and [ agree to the following:

A

B.

T accept the risks of entering into this Agreement: These risks include (biit ate not Titited

to):

a. My modified loan will have a fixed interest rate that will not change. As a result, if
the interest rate in my Loan Documents could go up and down based on changes in
an index, my new fixed interest rate might sometimes be higher than I would have
paid before this modification.

'2uthiorize Lender to attach an Exhibit A to this loan modification, which will include a
Lega! Ceseription, recording information of the original security instrument, and any
other re'evant information required by a County Clerk’s Office (or other recordation
office) te-ailow for recording if and when recording becomes necessary for Lender.

All persons, or their anthorized representative(s), who signed the Loan Documents have
signed this Agreement, ‘unless (1) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (2) the
borrower and co-borroveer are divorced and the property has been transferred to one
spouse in the divorce decree, in wvhich event the spouse who no longer has an interest in
the Property need not sign.iis Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may
continue to be held fiable for tne sbiigation under the Loan Documents); or (3) Lender
has waived this requirement in wyiting. This Agreement may be executed in separate
counterparts, each of which shall be desried an original.

This Agreement supersedes the terms of any muslification, forbearance, trial period plan,
or loan workout plan that I previously entered iite with Lender.

All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except 4s expressly modified by this
Agreement, remain in full Torce and effect and T wit’“comply with all covenants,
agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents, inciuding (but not limited to) my
agreement to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiunis, assesstents, Escrow
Items, impounds, and all other similar obligations, the amauais of which may
periodically change in accordance with the terms of my Loan Decusents. Except as
otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly modified by, this Agreipiant, Lender
and I will be bound by, and will comply with, ail of the terms and conditions ot the Loan
Documents.

The Loan Documents are composed of duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable in
accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

On and after the Modification Effective Date, Lender will allow the transfer and
assumption of the Loan, including this Agrcement, only as permitted under FHA
guidelines. Except as noted herein, this Agreement may not be assigned to, or assumed
by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.

Page 4 of 7 16090353_3_202404240941464421

O 000 A



4

2413124350 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

H. On and after the Modification Effective Date, any provision in the Note (or in any

addendum or amendment to the Note) that allowed for the assessment of a penalty for full
or partial prepayment of the Note, is null and void.

I will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar title
insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required by
Lender’s procedures and/or the Program to ensure that the Mortgage, as modified by this
Agreement, is in first-lien position and is fully enforceabie. The terms of this Agreement
will not become effective, and this Agreement will be null and void, if Lender does not
receive such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), and/or subordination
agreement(s) on or before the Modification Effective Date.

i will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary either to (1)
conzummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement or (2) correct the terms and
conditiors of this Agreement if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement (a
“Corrected Agreement”). [f Lender discovers any error in the terms of this Agreement, [
authorize the-Lender to advise me of the error. 1f I do not accept the terms of the
Corrected Agracrient, Lender may declare this Agreement void and of no legal effect. If |
sign a Corrected Aricement, Lender will provide a copy of such Agreement to me, If I
elect not to sign such Corrected Agreement, at Lender’s sole option, (a) the terms of the
original Loan Documents shall continue in full force and effect and (b) the terms of the
original Loan Documents wiil‘not be modified by this Agreement, in which case I may
not be eligible for the Program:.

Lender may collect and record, as appiicable, personal information about me, including,
but not limited to, my name, address; (eiephone number, social security number, credit
score, income, payment history, governiaeit monitoring information, and information
about account balances and activity (“Perscozi information™). In addition, I understand
and consent to the disciosure of my Personal Infsimation and the terms of the trial period
plan and this Agreement by Lender to (1) any govémment entity that regulates Lender;
(2) any investor, insurer, guarantor, or servicer that owns, insures, guarantecs, or services
my first-lien or subordinate-lien (if applicable) mortgape 12an{s); (3) companies that
perform support services for the FHA and (4) any HUD-cet*ifled housing counseling
agency.

If anny document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreemen is Ir st. misplaced,
misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of)iie loan as
modified, or is otherwise missing, | will comply with Lender’s request io-2xecute,
acknowledge, initial, and deliver to Lender any documentation Lender deems neressary.
If the original promissory note is replaced, Lender hereby indemnifies me agaisst any
loss associated with a demand on the original note. All documents that Lender requests of
me under this section shall be referred to as the “Replacement Documents”. [ will deliver
the Replacement Docurnents within ten days after I receive Lender's written request for
such replacement,

Page 5 of 7 16090353_3_202404240041464421

OO A



2413124350 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

By SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Security

Instrument and in any rider(s) executedpby Borrower and recorded w%
N ko

Sign here to execate Terrence M Hudson
Modification Agreement_ (Must be signed exactly as printed)

Ids 1 05 1 20zd

Signature Date (MM/DLYYYYY)

L) {Space below this line for Acknowledgement]

statECe T [ltnoy S
1

COUNTY OF /(o0 K

On the 94"" day of MdJ/ in the year 3039_ before me, the

undersigned, Notary Pohlic ;ur_[k} if an Online Natary Public), in and for said State, personally
appeared by physical presence<{cr [ ] it by online notarization/use of audio/video communication
technology) Terrence M Hudson. personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence of identification to be the person(s) whose name(s) isare subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledg=d to'me that he/she/they voluntarily executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the
person or entity upon behalf of which the Derson or entity acted, executed the instrument for its
stated purpose.

Personally Known OR Produced Identification. y
Type of Identification Produced: \D rive f‘s LWEtnsS<€
WITNESS my hand and official seal,

Y, , h@ﬂmumm\)

(Signatdre) 4 Notary Public - State of Hlinais
¥y Commission Expires Jul 18, 2026

Notary Public: _/LI[O ad 6}) ermav] -

_ _ {Printed Name)
My commission expires: ’7 [ g a 0 a 2 {Notary Puklis Seal)

(Plcase ensure seal does not overlap any langurge 7.1 print)

HOPE SHERMAN
Official Seal

Pagebof 7 16090353 _3 202404240041464421

000



2413124350 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

FrkkEnirkhk Rk ki kkdddrkdkdrdok kb dkokohd Rk dr ek v dedr dedosk drd de etk drok e & o s ek dod ek ook g o g ko dedk ek e gt e dee s ook de e ek

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Freedom Mortgage Corporation
By: Mortgage Connect, L.P., its attorney in fact

By:]M/W, (o)
s 05/09/2024

ame: Julie Chalmers Date
itle: AVP, Manager

(Space below this fine for Acknowledgement]

STATE OF Pennsylvaniz

COUNTY OF Allegheny

On_9 dayofMay intheyear /224  before me, April N Poynter, Notary Public,
personally appeared __Julie Chalmers . AV, Manager of Mortgage Connect, L.P.
Attorney in Fact for Freedom Mortgage Carporation, personally known to me

(or proved to me on the basis of satisfactoryevicence) to be the person(s) whose name
(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and asknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacitv(ies), and that by hisfher/their
signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or entily dpon behalf of which the person(s)
acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Signature

-
__April N Poynigr Notary Public Printed Name
{(exactly as printed on seal)

Notary Public Commission
031112026 Expiration Date

{Please ensure seal does not overlap any language or print)

alth Of Pennsylvania - Netary Sea
Comrno;\\v;r“ H Poynter, Notary Public
Allegheny County -
My Commission Expires March 11,
Commission Number 1417569




2413124350 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

The Land referred to herein below is situated in the County of Cool, State of Illinois, and is
deseribed as follows:

Lot is RidgeBiook east subdivision, being a subdivision of part of the southeast 1/4 of the
southwest 1/4 of section 5, township 35 north, range 15, east of the third principal meridian, in
Cook Courty, lllinois,

Being the same p.operty as conveyed from Civic Properties LLC An Indiana Limited Liability

Company And Mzt#iew Scheltens to Terrence M. Hudson, unmarried as set forth in Deed
Instrument #1727015140, dated 09/26/2017, recorded 08/2772017, Cook County, ILLINOIS.

Page 7of 7 16090353 3_202404240541464421

000 O



